Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Jhabewal, PO 27.7.2022garh, Distt. Ludhiana141123.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 123 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Ms. Kulwinder Kaur (PIO).

ORDER:

- The RTI application is dated 09.08.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 10.09.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 20.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 27.07.2022 i.e. today.
- 3. In today's hearing, both the parties are present.
- 4. Appellant states that he is satisfied with the supplied information and requests to close this case.
- 5. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)

Date: 27.07.2022 State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Daya Bhan Yadav, Peon,(9417349992)

Shaheed Bhagat Singh University, Moga Road, Ferozepur 152004.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SBSSU, Ferozepur

First Appellate AuthorityO/o Vice Chancellor, SBSSU University,
Ferozepur

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 30 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: Absent.

Respondent: Dr. Amit Grover (PIO) (9988168581).

ORDER:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 19.08.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 11.10.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 17.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 27.07.2022 i.e. today.
- 3. In today's hearing, respondent, Dr. Amit Grover states that requisite information whatever was to be supplied had already been supplied to the appellant. He adds that partial information could not be supplied and reply in this regard had also been sent to the appellant. He also mentions that a reply is sent to the Commission via an email dated 12.06.2022, which is received by the undersigned Bench and taken on record.
- 4. Appellant is absent despite being aware about the date of hearing, which means he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 5. In wake of above, no further cause of action is required in this case. Hence, this instant case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Date: 27.07.2022 (Anumit Singh Sodhi)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: After the hearing was over, appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar joined the meeting and states that he is not satisfied with the supplied reply/information in connection with point no. 1, 3, 7 and 8.

Case stands disposed of & closed with the directions to the respondent PIO, Dr. Amit Grover to supply the reply/information again to the appellant with to point no. 1, 3, 7 and 8 of the RTI application with a copy to the Commission. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through registered post for his ready reference.

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Regd. Post

Date: 27.07.2022

Dr. Amit Grover (PIO) O/o SBSSU, Ferozepur

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Rakesh Kumar (9914395157)

#505/10, New Shaheed Babu Labh Singh Nagar, Gulab Devi Road, Jalandhar 144021.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Director Technical Education & Indl. Training Deptt., Pb., Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director Technical Education & Indl. Training Deptt., Pb., Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1685 of 2021 **Hearing through CISCO WEBEX**

Present: Appellant: Absent.

Respondent: Sh. Sanjiv Kumar (SA).

ORDER:

Date: 27.07.2022

- 1. This order may be read with the reference with previous order dated 06.04.2022 vide which inspection was fixed for 20.04.2022 and matter was adjourned for further hearing on 27.07.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Sanjiv Kumar states that information was supplied to the appellant on 31.05.2022 and appellant given receiving of the same. He adds that reply along with receiving of the appellant is sent to the undersigned Bench via an email dated 31.05.2022, which is received and taken on record.
- 3. Appellant is absent despite being aware about the date of hearing.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana 141123.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secy. Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secy. Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2892 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Absent.

ORDER:

Date: 27.07.2022

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.03.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that he is satisfied with the supplied information and requests to close this case.
- 3. Respondent PIO is not present but an email dated 26.07.2022 is received from the respondent PIO stating therein that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requests for an adjournment. This email is taken on record.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Jagjit Singh, (9463371313) #5399, Mohalla Tellian Wala, Bathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Director, Deptt. Of Cultural Affairs, Archeological & Museum, Pb, Chandigarh

Respondent

Complaint case No.: 951 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: Absent.

Respondent: Sh. Anshuman Garg

ORDER:

Date: 27.07.2022

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.03.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent is present for today's hearing.
- 3. Appellant is absent but an email dated 24.07.2022 is received by the undersigned Bench from the appellant stating therein that he is satisfied with the supplied information and requests to close this case.
- 5. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Harmit Singh Reporter (9878691567)

c/o Baba Bakala Finance Company, Phul Road, Rampura Phul, Bathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Bathinda

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority,

Bathinda

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1997 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: Sh. Harmit Singh.

Respondent: Sh. Mukesh (PIO)

ORDER:

Date: 27.07.2022

- 1. This order may be read with the reference with previous order dated 30.03.2022 vide which respondent PIO was directed to supply the number of permits issued in the years 2007 to 2020 to the appellant under intimation to the Commission. Matter was adjourned for today i.e. 27.07.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are present for today's haering.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Mukesh states that information as per directions of the Commission had already been sent to the appellant with a copy to the Commission via an email dated 26.07.2022, which is received and taken on record.
- 4. After examining the case file, I am of the considered view that sufficient information had already been supplied; no further cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed** of & closed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com PSIC issue

Sh Deepak Kumar (7508060043)

S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar Vill. Gopalpura, PO Kathunangal, Distt. Amritsar 143502.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Punjab Technical University, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Punjab Technical University, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1677 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: Absent.

Respondent: Sh. Naresh Kumar (Deputy Registrar)

ORDER:

Date: 27.07.2022

- 1. This order may be read with the reference with previous order dated 06.04.2022.
- In today's hearing, respondent Sh. Naresh Kumar states that information was sent to the appellant on 07.05.2022 through registered post and till date no deficiency has been pointed out by the appellant.
- 3. Appellant is absent despite being aware about the date of hearing, which means he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 4. As the information stands supplied and no communication from the appellant regarding deficiency in the supplied information dated 07.05.2022. Therefore, no further cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9888296107)

Guru Nanak Nagar, Vill. Bholapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt.Ludhiana – 141123.

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Regional Transport Office, Sangrur

First Appellate Authority

Date: 27.07.2022

RTA, Sangrur Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 539 of 2021 Through CISCO Webex

Versus

Present: (i) Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh.

(ii) None from the respondent side.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with earlier order dated: 20.04.2022 vide which show cause notice was issued to the respondent PIO and matter was adjourned for further hearing on 27.07.2022..
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that he is satisfied with the supplied information and requests to close this case.
- 3. Respondent PIO is not present but an email dated 26.07.2022 is received from the respondent PIO stating therein that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requests for an adjournment. This email is taken on record.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravinder Kataria (9463133590, 8544841830)

#64, New Sant Fateh Singh Nagar, Dugri Road, Ludhiana

Appellant Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Officer, Bathinda

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Officer, Bathinda

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 61 of 2021
Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: Absent.

Respondent: Sh. Mukesh (PIO)

ORDER:

Date: 27.07.2022

- 1. This order may be read with the reference with previous order dated 21.04.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Ravinder Kataria states that requisite information earlier sent to the appellant on 19.04.2022 and again supplied on 18.07.2022 by hand to the appellant as per the directions of the Hon'ble Commission.
- 3. Appellant is absent despite being aware about the date of hearing, which means he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 4. In wake of above, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com PSIC voissible Information

Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Vill. Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh District Ludhiana 141123.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/O State Transport Commissioner, Pb, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1877 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh.

Respondent: Ms. Kulwinder Kaur (PIO) at PSIC Office, Chandigarh.

ORDER:

Date: 27.07.2022

- 1. This order may be read with the reference with previous order dated 11.05.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are present.
- 3. Respondent, Ms. Kulwinder Kaur states that a reminder was sent to the Government vide letter no. 15050 dated 22.07.2022 as ਮਾਮਲਾ ਵਿੱਤ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਨਾਲ ਟੇਕਆਪ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈਂ | A copy of the same is also sent to the Commission as well as to the appellant. Copy of the reply is received by the undersigned Bench via an email dated 26.07.2022, which is taken on record.
- 4. After examining the case file, it is observed that at present there is no cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed** with the directions to the respondent PIO to supply the information once the matter is finalized. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com PSIC voissimon Appellant

Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Vill. Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh District Ludhiana 141123.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/O State Transport Commissioner, Sector 17, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/O State Transport Commissioner, Sector 17, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1545 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh.

Respondent: Ms. Kulwinder Kaur (PIO) at PSIC Office, Chandigarh.

ORDER:

Date: 27.07.2022

- 1. This order may be read with the reference with previous order dated 11.05.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are present.
- 3. Respondent, Ms. Kulwinder Kaur states that a reminder was sent to the Government vide letter no. 15050 dated 22.07.2022 as ਮਾਮਲਾ ਵਿੱਤ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਨਾਲ ਟੇਕਆਪ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈਂ | A copy of the same is also sent to the Commission as well as to the appellant. Copy of the reply is received by the undersigned Bench via an email dated 26.07.2022, which is taken on record.
- 4. After examining the case file, it is observed that at present there is no cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed** with the directions to the respondent PIO to supply the information once the matter is finalized. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jaspal Singh (9815362281)

S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, R/o H.No.263A/13, Gali No.8, Hussainpura East, Amritsar.

Versus

Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Public Information Officer

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

Appeal case No.: 2979 of 2021

Respondent

Present: Appellant: Absent.

Respondent: Sh. Arun Kumar (Superintendent) (9417373717)

ORDER:

Date: 27.07.2022

- 1. This order may be read with the reference with previous order dated 21.04.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Arun Kumar states that reply in connection with RTI application had already been sent o the appellant on 22.04.2022 with a copy to the Commission vide letter no. 7 dated 22.04.2022, which is received in the Commission vide diary no. 8715 dated 27.04.2022. This reply is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant is absent despite being aware about the date of hearing, which means he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 4. As no communication is received from the appellant regarding reply dated 22.04.2022, no cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



House No. 51-52,

Kansal Enclave, Near Kansal Village,

District Mohali-160103

Versus

Complainant

Public Information Officer

Dated: 27.07.2022

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab,

Sector-17, Chandigarh

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 26 of 2021
Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Nobody on behalf of the complainant.

(ii) For the respondent: Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, PIO

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.04.2022.

- **2.** In today's hearing, respondent, Ms. Kulwinder Kaur states that till date no deficiency had been pointed out by the complainant.
- **3.** Complainant is not present for today's hearing despite being aware about the date of hearing, which means he has nothing to say in this regard.
- **4.** As no communication is received from the complainant after the previous hearing held on 21.04.2022. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, this instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Manjinder Singh (9872015069)

2469, Sunny Enclave, Sector 125, Kharar, Distt. Mohali 140301.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secy. Regional Transport Authority, Faridkot

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 27.07.2022

O/o Secy. Regional Transport Authority, Faridkot

Respondent

Appeal case No.: 595 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh. Manjinder Singh, the appellant.

(ii)For the respondent: Sh. Sanjiv (7658805802)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.04.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Sanjiv states that requisite information consists more than 2500 pages and does not relate with the appellant. If Hon'ble Commission will direct to supply the same, then it will be supplied after receiving the documentation fee. A reply in this regard had already been sent to the Commission dated 07.07.2022, which is received and taken on record.
- **4.** After discussing with the appellant, he agrees to collect the information in the pen-drive. Accordingly, respondent PIO is directed to supply the information in pen-drive to the appellant within seven days from today.
- 5. Appellant is on liberty to approach the Commission, if he doesn't receive the information within seven days in pen-drive from the respondent PIO failing which it will be presumed that he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 6. With the above mentioned directions, no cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.